

No. 24-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD HITTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA; ROBERT DEIS;
LAURIE MONTES,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR SAMARITAN'S PURSE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW T. MARTENS

Counsel of Record

DAVID M. COOK

DONNA FARAG

DOUGLAS W. GATES

ZACHARY M. ENOS

WILLIAM A. HAIDPRIEM-BAIRD

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 663-6000

matthew.martens

@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RECONCILE <i>BOSTOCK</i> AND <i>MCDONNELL DOUGLAS</i>	3
A. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> 's Atextual Framework Has Confused And Divided Courts Below	3
B. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Foments Confusion And Distracts From Title VII's Essential Causation Inquiry	4
C. Division Has Intensified In The Wake Of <i>Bostock</i>	6
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING CAUSATION UNDER TITLE VII.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit's Analysis Of The Possible Justifications For The Adverse Employment Action Provides The Court With An Opportunity To Crystallize The Causation Standard	10
B. The City's Asserted Justifications For Hittle's Termination, Supposedly Neutral, Reflect Anti-Religious Animus, Rendering The Ninth Circuit's Application Of <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Without Consideration Of <i>Bostock</i> All The More Inappropriate.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bart v. Golub Corp.</i> , 96 F.4th 566 (2d Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 562 U.S. 1083 (2010) (mem.)	10
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	4, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	13
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	3
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	2
<i>Ortiz Enterprises, Inc. v. Werner</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	5
<i>Tynes v. Florida Department of Juvenile Justice</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2023)	3, 9
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wells v. Colorado Department of Transportation</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003)	3

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e.....	8
§ 2000e-2	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2, 4, 5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tymkovich, Hon. Timothy M., <i>The Problem with Pretext</i> , 85 Denv. U.L. Rev. 503 (2008).....	4
